

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

CENTRAL DELTA WATER AGENCY, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,

Defendant and Respondent,

ROLL INTERNATIONAL, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest and Appellants,

**ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL
AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
ZONE 7, et al.,**

Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

Case No. C078249

Sacramento County
Superior Court
No. 34-2010-80000561-
CU-WM-GDS

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court, County of Sacramento
The Honorable Timothy J. Frawley, Judge

DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
*ERIC M. KATZ (SBN 204011)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Marilyn H. Levin (SBN 92800)
Daniel M. Fuchs (SBN 179033)
Deputy Attorneys General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2630
Fax: (213) 897-2802
E-mail: Eric.Katz@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
Department of Water Resources*

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

<p>COURT OF APPEAL, THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION</p>	<p>Court of Appeal Case Number: C078249</p>
<p>ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Eric M. Katz, Supervising Deputy Attorney General (State Bar No. 204011) Office of the Attorney General 300 S. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 TELEPHONE NO.: (213) 897-2630 FAX NO. (Optional): (213) 897-2802 E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): eric.katz@doj.ca.gov ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Respondent Cal. Department of Water Resources</p>	<p>Superior Court Case Number: 34-2010-80000561-CU-WM</p> <p>FOR COURT USE ONLY</p>
<p>APPELLANT/PETITIONER: CENTRAL DELTA WATER AGENCY, et al. RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: DEPT. OF WATER RESOURCES</p>	
<p>CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS (Check one): <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> INITIAL CERTIFICATE <input type="checkbox"/> SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	15
Statement of Facts	16
I. The State Water Project (SWP).....	16
II. Early SWP operations, surplus water, and the Kern Water Bank.....	17
III. The road to Monterey.....	19
IV. The 1995 Monterey Amendment	20
V. The PCL litigation.....	22
VI. The Settlement Agreement.....	23
VII. The Monterey Plus EIR.....	25
Statement of the Case	27
Standard of Review	28
I. Standard of review for CEQA claims	28
II. Standard of review for validation claims	29
Summary of Argument.....	30
Argument.....	31
I. DWR made an appropriate decision in May 2010 on the Monterey Plus Project	31
A. CDWA waived its argument that DWR did not make an appropriate decision by arguing the contrary at trial	31
B. CDWA’s argument is legally unsupported because CEQA does not mandate the form that an agency’s decision on a project must take	32
C. CDWA’s argument is factually unsupported because DWR made a decision on the project.....	33
D. CEQA gives the lead agency discretion as to how it will carry out a project	34
E. DWR’s CEQA notice of determination does not constitute DWR’s decision on the project.....	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
F. CDWA’s arguments as to the effect of the PCL litigation are red herrings	36
G. No prejudicial error flowed from the project decision	38
II. DWR adequately addressed Article 21(g) in the no project alternatives and the final EIR.....	39
A. CEQA’s no project alternative requirements	40
B. CEQA did not require DWR to include invocation of Article 21(g) in a particular way in a no project alternative	40
1. Article 21(g) was not an existing condition or a reasonably foreseeable future condition	41
2. Article 21(g) was not part of the original long-term contracts, and therefore Article 18(b) was not adopted to work with Article 21(g).....	42
C. Even if not including Article 21(g) in a no project alternative was error, the error was not prejudicial because DWR analyzed and disclosed the consequences of invoking CDWA’s version of Article 21(g).....	43
III. CDWA’s reverse validation claims were time-barred	45
A. The validation statute provides the exclusive procedure by which matters subject to validation are conclusively decided	45
B. The Contracts came into existence between 1995 and 1999, and were validated in 2003.....	47
C. The 2003 Writ and 2003 Order did not take the Contracts out of existence	48
1. The Settlement Agreement parties did not agree to take the Contracts out of existence	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The PCL trial court did not take the Contracts out of existence	51
3. CEQA did not mandate that decertification of the Monterey Agreement EIR automatically required the Contracts to go out of existence	53
D. DWR’s 2010 Notice of Determination did not bring a new matter into existence	54
E. DWR’s execution of the 2003 “Attachment A” Amendments did not reauthorize the Contracts	54
F. The trial court correctly held that CDWA’s third cause of action for writ of mandate was barred.....	57
IV. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by issuing a limited CEQA remedy.....	58
A. The trial court’s CEQA remedy and the standard of review	58
B. Section 21168.9 authorized the trial court to leave the Contracts in place.....	59
C. The trial court appropriately exercised its discretion to leave project approvals in place	62
Conclusion.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1383	29
<i>Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1184	61
<i>Barratt American, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 685	56, 57
<i>Cal. Commerce Casino, Inc. v. Schwarzenegger</i> (2007) 146 Cal.App.4th 1406	45, 46
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 214	40
<i>Citizens for Open Government v. City of Lodi</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 296	42
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553	42
<i>Citizens Opposing a Dangerous Environment v. County of Kern</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 360	32
<i>City of Long Beach v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 889	28
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court (Duck)</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 335	47
<i>Colonies Partners, L.P. v. Superior Court (The Inland Oversight Committee)</i> (2015) 239 Cal.App.4th 689	47
<i>Committee for Green Foothills v. Santa Clara County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 32	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Committee for Responsible Planning v. City of Indian Wells</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 191	48
<i>County of Amador v. El Dorado County Water Agency</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931	36
<i>County Sanitation Dist. No. 2 of Los Angeles County v. County of Kern</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1544	60
<i>DiCola v. White Bros. Performance Products</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 666	32
<i>Embarcadero Mun. Improvement Dist. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 781	47
<i>Friedland v. City of Long Beach</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 835	46, 48
<i>Golden Gate Land Holdings LLC v. East Bay Regional Park District</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 353	60, 62
<i>Guthrey v. State of California</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 1108	62
<i>Hills for Everyone v. Local Agency Formation Com. of Orange County</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 461	57
<i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143	16
<i>In re Marriage of Fonstein</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 738	29
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>LandValue 77, LLC v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. State University</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 675	61
<i>Lasko v. Valley Presbyterian Hospital</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 519	57
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Association v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376 (<i>Laurel Heights I</i>)	29, 60
<i>Metropolitan Water District of So. Cal. v. Marquardt</i> (1963) 59 Cal.2d 159	16
<i>Mount Shasta Bioregional Ecology Center v. County of Siskiyou</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 184	39
<i>Neighbors of Cavitt Ranch v. County of Placer</i> (2002) 106 Cal.App.4th 1092	39
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Const. Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439	28, 45
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Kawamura</i> (Dec. 2, 2015, C072067) __ Cal.App.4th __ [pp. 28-29].).....	39
<i>Planning and Conservation League v. Dept. of Water Resources</i> (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892 (<i>PCL</i>)	15, 20, 22, 40, 42
<i>POET, LLC v. California Air Resources Board</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 681	60
<i>Preserve Wild Santee v. City of Santee</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 260	29, 61
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899	38, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Roden v. Bergen Brunswig Corp.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 620	29
<i>Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 549	40
<i>San Bernardino Valley Audubon Society v. Metropolitan Water Dist.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 1097	61
<i>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116	61
<i>Sierra Club v. City of Orange</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 523	29
<i>Smith v. Mt. Diablo Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 412	56
<i>Stockton Citizens for Sensible Planning v. City of Stockton</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 481	32
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412	29, 42

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 343.....	57
§ 860.....	45, 46, 47, 49
§§ 860 – 870.5.....	45
§ 861.....	22, 47
§ 861.1.....	22, 47
§ 862.....	22, 47
§ 863.....	46
§ 864.....	29, 46, 47, 49, 54
§ 869.....	22, 46, 48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES (CONTINUED)

Evidence Code	
§ 500.....	29
Government Code	
§ 17700 (a)	45
§ 66000 et seq.	56
§ 66014 (a)	56
§ 66016 (a)	56
Public Resources Code	
§ 21005 (b).....	38, 44
§ 21108 (a)	27
§ 21167 (a)	35
§ 21167 (b).....	35
§ 21168.5.....	28
§ 21168.9.....	29, 30, 36, 52, 58-61
§ 21168.9 (a)	59, 60
§ 21168.9 (a)(1)	52
§ 21168.9 (b).....	37
§ 21168.9 (c)	37

REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, Title 14	
§ 15092 (a)	34
§ 15094 (a)	35
§ 15126.6 (e)(2)	39, 40
§ 15151.....	29, 44
§ 15352 (a)	32
§ 15384.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law (10th ed. 2005) Contracts, § 188(1)	53
Remy, et al., Guide to CEQA (11th ed. 2007) Chapter 10:O.....	34
